

Case No. 15-____

IN THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Cross-Petitioner,

v.

JOHN GARY HARDWICK, JR.,
Cross-Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

CANDANCE M. SABELLA*
Chief Assistant Attorney General
*Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY A. FREELAND
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
813-287-7910
candance.sabella@myfloridalegal.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING RECORD CITATIONS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
1. In granting habeas corpus relief to a state prisoner, the Eleventh Circuit improperly failed to accord the state court findings the deference mandated by 28 U.S.C. section 2254(d), pre-AEDPA.....	18
2. The Eleventh Circuit impermissibly relieved the prisoner of his burden of proof on his claim of ineffective assistance under <u>Strickland</u>	33
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIXA1 - A16

Supplemental Order, State v. Hardwick,
Duval County Case No. 85-3779-CF, filed
March 21, 1991

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT REGARDING
RECORD CITATIONS**

Citations to documents from the postconviction appeal record will be designated with “PCR” followed by the appropriate page numbers. Citations to the transcript from the postconviction evidentiary hearing will be designated with “PCR-T” followed by the appropriate page numbers.

Citations to the federal evidentiary hearing will be designated with “EH” followed by the appropriate page numbers.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<u>Amadeo v. Zant</u> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988).....	17, 18, 21
<u>Anderson v. Bessemer City, N.C.</u> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	19
<u>Bell v. Cone</u> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	30
<u>Berger v Kemp</u> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	30
<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</u> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	30
<u>Castillo v. United States</u> , 34 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 1994).....	35
<u>Coleman v. Thompson</u> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	28
<u>Copenhaver v. Bennett</u> , 355 F.2d 417 (8th Cir. 1966).....	35
<u>Daniels v. United States</u> , 54 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1995).....	35
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	30
<u>Hardwick v. Crosby</u> , 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003).....	passim

<u>Hardwick v. Secretary, Fla. Dept. of Corrections,</u> 803 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2015).....	1, 16, 36
<u>Herrera v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	36
<u>Jones v. Cunningham,</u> 313 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1963).....	35
<u>McCleskey v. Zant,</u> 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	33
<u>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</u> 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	17
<u>Schriro v. Landrigan,</u> 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	15, 30
<u>Slack v. McDaniel,</u> 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	17
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 446 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	27
<u>United States v. Oregon State Medical Society,</u> 343 U.S. 326 (1952).....	20
<u>United States v. Smith,</u> 331 U.S. 469 (1947).....	33
<u>Wade v. Mayo,</u> 334 U.S. 672 (1948).....	18

<u>Walker v. Johnston</u> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941).....	34, 35
State Cases	
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger</u> , 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	8, 11, 29
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	5
Other Authorities	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (1994 ed.)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1994 ed.)	2
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death	
Penalty Act of 1996	17, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 1101(b)	34
